
A G E N D A 
RUSH COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Thursday, March 6, 2014 
6:30PM 

 
ROLL CALL:  

MINUTES: February 6, 2014 

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS: None 

VARIANCES:  

1. Farm Credit Mid-American, 1759 N. Main Street, Rushville, is requesting a 
variance from Section 6-101-9 of the Rushville Zoning Ordinance to allow a 
freestanding sign over ten (10) feet in height and over thirty-two (32) square feet 
in size, zoned C-1; Neighborhood Business District. 

APPEALS:  None 

REVIEWS: None 

OLD BUSINESS: Proposed Chicken Ordinance – Comments/Suggestions   

NEW BUSINESS: None  

AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION: 

REPORTS:  

Attorney 

Plan Consultant 

Director 

ADJOURN:  



RUSH COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Thursday, March 6, 2014 

 
STAFF REPORT – 1759 N. Main Street 

 
 

1. Farm Credit Mid-American, 1759 N. Main Street, Rushville, is requesting a 
variance from Section 6-101-9 of the Rushville Zoning Ordinance to allow a 
freestanding sign over ten (10) feet in height and over thirty-two (32) square feet 
in size, zoned C-1; Neighborhood Business District. 

 
 
Surrounding Zoning Districts & Uses 

 

  Zoning District Property Use 

North:  C-1; Neighborhood Business District Speedway Gas Station 

South: C-1; Neighborhood Business District Undeveloped Commercial 

East: C-2; Community Business District O’Reilly Auto Parts/Hubler Chevrolet 

West:   R-3; Multi-Family Residential Undeveloped Multi-Family Residential 
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Petition Facts 
1. The applicant is requesting a variance to place a freestanding sign on the property that is 

approximately 78 square feet in area and twenty (20) feet in height. 

2. The Rushville Zoning Ordinance does not allow freestanding signs larger than 32 square 
feet and limits freestanding signs to ten (10) feet in height. 

3. For comparison purposes, the freestanding sign located directly across State Route 3 at 
O’Reilly Auto is eighty (80) square feet in size and twenty-six (26) feet in height. 

4. The sign will be located approximately thirty-five (35) feet from the right-of-way, roughly 
centered from the north and south property line. 

5. Signs with an electronic reader board are required to be located thirty-five (35) feet from 
any road right-of-way. 

 

CRITERIA FOR DECISIONS – VARIANCE:  
In taking action on all variance requests, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall use the following 
decision criteria, consistent with the requirements of the Indiana Code and outlined in Section 
10.3 of the Rush County Zoning Ordinance. The Board may grant a variance from development 
standards and limitations of this Ordinance if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of facts in 
writing (consistent with IC 36-7-4-918.5) that:  

  
DECISION CRITERIA – VARIANCE  
1. General Welfare: The approval (will or will not) be injurious to the public health, safety, 
morals, and general welfare of the community. 
  
Staff Finding:  
While the variance would allow the sign be larger than is permitted by the Rushville Zoning 
Ordinance, it would be located well away from the road right-of-way and should not cause any 
traffic related issues. 
 
2. Adjacent Property: The use or value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
variance (will or will not) be affected in a substantially adverse manner.  
  
Staff Finding:  
The State Route 3 corridor is a primarily commercial corridor and the proposed sign is not 
significantly larger than other nearby signs (may actually be smaller) or what would be expected 
in similar districts.  There is no reason to believe that this variance would affect adjacent 
property. 
 
3. Unique Conditions: The need for the variance (does or does not) arise from some condition 
peculiar to the property involved and does not exist in similar property in the same zone. 
 
Staff Finding:  
The unique condition in this instance is the ordinance that applies to signage.  Research has 
shown that existing signs located in the same vicinity were permitted under prior guidelines that 
appear to be much more relaxed.  By strictly adhering to the current sign regulations, the sign 
will be of a much smaller size than those of surrounding properties and will be appear out of 
scale and could be difficult to read from the road. 
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4. Unnecessary Hardship: The strict application of the terms of the ordinance (will or will not) 
constitute an unusual and unnecessary hardship as applied to the property for which a variance 
is sought.  
  
Staff Finding:  
Again, for the same reasons listed in the previous criteria, the size and scale will be disjointed 
from surrounding businesses if the ordinance is strictly followed. 
 
5. Minimum Variance: The variance (is or is not) the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 

Staff Finding:  
The variance is for the exact size of the sign and would not allow for further expansion in the 
future, and therefore, would be the minimum variance. 
 
Please Note: The Rush County Board of Zoning Appeals may impose reasonable conditions as 
part of its approval.  
 

Staff Recommendation - Variance 
In reviewing this petition, it appears that the request is in line with similar freestanding signs in 
the same vicinity.  Research appears to show that different guidelines were applied to signs 
permitted before 2009 and permits on file for signs that have been permitted are somewhat 
lacking in information and it has been difficult to come to any conclusion on whether or not the 
existing signs met previous versions of zoning.  Regardless of that fact, the reality is that the 
overwhelming majority of signs are much closer to the size of the proposed sign than what is 
permitted by ordinance.  Prior experience leads me to believe that the sign regulations in the 
Rushville Zoning Ordinance are less than practical in application and should be reviewed for 
revisions in the near future.  Because of these facts, it is of staff opinion that this variance be 
approved. 
 
Submitted by Kevin Tolloty, AICP 
Executive Director, Rush County APC 
February 26, 2014 

 



5801 KINGPOST CT.
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40509
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SIGN & GRAPHIC INC.
INTEGRATED

This design/layout is an
unpublished work of Integrated
Sign & Graphic, Inc., which
expressly reserves its common law
rights pursuant to Title 17 Section 2
of the United States Code to
prevent unauthorized copying,
publication or use of this
design/layout, and to obtain
damages thereon. This
disign/layout remains the property
of Integrated Sign & Graphic Inc.
unless purchased by contractual
sales agreement.
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SIGN ELEVATION

Design Criteria:
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Farm Credit Mid-America

Integrated Sign & Graphic Inc.

19'-2" OAH Pylon Sign w/ Anchor Bolts
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Round Pier Elevation
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Anchor Bolt Detail
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Anchor Bolt Projection Detail

Farm Credit Mid-America

Integrated Sign & Graphic Inc.

19'-2" OAH Pylon Sign w/ Anchor Bolts
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FOUNDATION ELEVATION

FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION PROFILE

FOUNDATION CRITERIA
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Restrictions for Code 825 - Livestock on less than ten (10) acres of land:

Amend #2 - Limit of one quadruped per acre of land

Remove #3 - Limit of ten fowl per acre

Amend #4 - Limit of five domesticated pets per acre of land

Amended Code 825

1. If there is a dwelling on the lot, one (1) acre shall be allocated to the dwelling unit.

2. The number of qudrupeds per acre will be based on Purdue recommendations.

*(I do not have the numbers yet, but will pass those along as soon as I do)

3. Five (5) or less domestic pets per acre are permitted by right in all zones.

4. More than five (5) domestic pets per acre are permitted only in agricultural zones by 

special exception.

Restrictions for Code 826 (new code) - Fowl on less than ten (10) acres of land:

Applicant must complete scorecard located in Appendix E of the Rush County Zoning Ordinance.

Additional Restrictions - All Zones:

1. Food shall be stored in airtight containers.

2. Coops and bedding shall be kept clean.

3. Soiled bedding and manure shall be properly disposed in a timely manner.

4. Notice of chickens shall be sent to all residential structures within 500 feet of proposed coop.

5. Birds shall be housed in appropriately sized housing.

Additional Restrictions - Non-Agricultural Zones:

1. Chickens only permitted.  Waterfowl, peafowl, guinea fowl and other game birds not permitted.

2. Chickens may be kept for non-commerical use only.

3. Chickens may not be slaughtered on site.

4. Chickens may be kept only on the lot where the applicant resides or an adjoining lot.

5. Chickens may be kept in side or rear yards only.

Permits

Permits will initially be valid for a one (1) year period.  Permits will be automatically renewed

every three (3) years if there are no zoning violations relating to chickens and/or other fowl.

Permit will be a one (1) time $25 fee.

Green Text - Added/Changed from first draft

Red Text - To be removed from first draft



Chicken Ordinance - Scorecard
 > 45 points - permitted 

25 - 45 points- special exception required

< 24 points - not permitted

Lot Size: Points Zoning Points

< 0.50 2 Agricultural 10

0.50 - 0.99 4 Non-Agricultural 0

1 - 2.99 8 /10

3-6.99 14

7-10 20 Number of Roosters

/20 0 10

1 (non-ag. zone) -10

Number of Chickens 1+ (ag. zone) 0

1-4 15 2+ (non-ag. zone) -50

5-9 10 /10

10-19 6

20-49 3 Section Density

50+ 0 0-5 20

/15 6-10 12

11-17 6

Chicken/Acre Ratio 18+ 3

< 10 per acre 8 /20

10-19 per acre 4

20-50 per acre 0

>50 per acre -10

/8 Total Points: /113

Coop Setback (from nearest residential structure)

<10 -50

10-24 ft. 0

25 - 49 ft. 5

50 - 74 ft. 10

75 - 100 ft. 15

> 100 ft. 20

Chicken Tractor/Mobile Coop 10

/20

Type of Enclosure

Opaque Fencing  - over 6 feet 8

Opaque Fencing - 6 feet or less 5

Non-opaque Fencing - over 6 feet 5

Non-opaque Fencing - 6 feet or less 2

No fencing (Ag. Zone) -5

No fencing (Non-Ag. Zone) -50

/8
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